
9-9-22/SEK 

 

AGENDA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

Wednesday, September 14, 2022 – 4:00 p.m. 
111 S. Michigan Ave., Room 200, Saginaw MI 48602 

 
Members:  Sheldon Matthews - Committee Chair, Christopher Boyd, Carol Ewing, Kyle Harris, 

Dennis Krafft, Gerald Little, Carl Ruth, Tracey Slodowski, Jack Tany, Michael Webster, 
Cynthia Winiecke 

 

Others: County Clerk, Controller/CAO, Civil Counsel, Board Staff, Elected Officials, Dept. Heads 
 
I. Call to order 
II. Welcome  
III. Public comment (Speakers limited to 3 minutes) 
IV. Agenda  
 

1. Review and discussion of Internal and External ARPA funding committed, spent and 
available (Attached) 
  

2. Community Corrections, re: 
 9-14-1 Request to fund $165,789 to continue current staffing levels, financial support 

 to indigent offenders under pretrial electronic monitoring, and programs to            
 address trauma and opiate/methamphetamine addiction (Attached) 
 

3. Maintenance, re: 
 9-14-2 Submission of Courthouse Design Study for mechanical renovations (Attached) 

 
4. Retirement/Benefits, re: 

 9-14-3 Request to fund $464,346.21 for employee healthcare (Attached) 
 

5. Other Issues of Interest/Concern – Board of Commissioners 
 
V. Miscellaneous 
VI. Adjournment 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note:  Upon completion of discussion, only motions to refer to an organized committee or to postpone 

indefinitely shall be allowed - Article IX, Section 9.5, 2022 Board Rules. 
 



$37,009,967

PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF DEPARTMENT, 

AGENCY, OR ORGANIZATION
TYPE OF REQUEST 

AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Premium Pay for County Employees 

$2,500/$1250
$2.1M 4.1 Public Sector Premium Pay $2,100,000.00 $1,479,889.09 $35,530,077.91 1/18/2022

$500 Bonus for Vaccinated Employee $231,840 1.1 COVID – 19 Vaccination $281,500.00 $232,035.49 $35,298,042.42 9/21/2021 10/31/2021

Expand Judge Jurrens’ Bench $925,000

Review approved 

Projects and filing 

projects

$925,000.00 $0.00 $35,298,042.42

Return the Scheduling Clerk to Full Time 2.14 Rehiring Public Sector Employee $0.00 $0.00 $35,298,042.42 10/1/2021

Purchase a Juror Notification System NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $35,298,042.42

New Printers for Office & Home, and 

Laptops for Remote Work
NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $35,298,042.42

Offsite Jury Trials at Horizon Conference $675,527 1.4 Prevention in Congregate Setting $675,526.67 $675,526.67 $34,622,515.75
3/1/21-

10/7/21
12/31/21

 Reinstate Employees to 80 Hours per 

Pay Period
$90,113 2.14 Rehiring Public Sector Staff $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 FY 2020

Return 2 Part Time Clerk Positions $37,742 2.14 Rehiring Public Sector Staff $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 Fy 2020

Reinstate the Position of Probation Clerk $82,645 2.14 Rehiring Public Sector Staff $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 FY 2020

Reclassify Judges’ and Court Clerk’s Pay NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75
Court Clerk -In 

Progress

Replace Old Printers and Shredders (30) $15,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

New iPads & Smart Keyboards for Judges $6,013 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Laptops for Judges $3,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Scanner, Fax, Copier, Printer for Judges’ 

Home
NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Security Fence for Judges’ Lot NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

PC Replacement NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 Annually

$34,622,515.75

$34,622,515.75

INTERNAL

2 Circuit Court No APRA $ used

Budget

3 District Court

Expand Judge Jurrens’ Bench NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00

1 Board of Commissioners



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF DEPARTMENT, 

AGENCY, OR ORGANIZATION
TYPE OF REQUEST 

AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Javs for Court Room $69,00 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Update Technology NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Individual Scanners (6) to be Able to 

Comply with Tyler/Odyssey and E-Filing 

Requirements

$5,400 NOT ELIGIBLE

Should pursue via 

mainframe 

modernization

$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 IT Project

1 Large Scanner $10,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 IT Project

12”-24” Monitors $2,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 IT Project

Card Reader for All Courtrooms $5,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Additional Cameras in All Three (3) 

Courtrooms
$14,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $34,622,515.75

E-Filing Requirements NOT ELIGIBLE $34,622,515.75

Construction of Plexi- Barriers in All 

Courtrooms
1.4 Prevention in Congregate Setting $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Denied-

6/1/2022

Referee Court Room Reconstruction $60,000 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Reinforce Judge Meter’s Bench with 

Bullet Proof Material
NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

6 Community Correction Additional Staff $500,000
3.16 Social Determinants of Health: 

Community Violence Intervention
$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

Digitization of Documents $2.1 Million NOT ELIGIBLE

May be eligible under 

County Revenue 

Replacement

$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75
1M Revenue 

Replace-ment

Housing Proposal: Rehabilitation 

Program
$1 Million

3.10 Housing Support: Affordable 

Housing
$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Coordinate 

w/ City & 

External 

Request

Affordable Housing $1 Million
3.12 Housing Support: Other Housing 

Assistance
$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Coordinate 

w/ City & 

External 

Request

Construct a Building for Drive Thru 

Clinics
$1 Million $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Community Health Improvement $775,000 $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

4 Probate Court

5 Family Divison 

7 Saginaw County Clerk

8 Health Department 1.6 Medical Expense

Part of New 

Building. Use 

Millage



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF DEPARTMENT, 

AGENCY, OR ORGANIZATION
TYPE OF REQUEST 

AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Upgrades to the Eleanor Frank/ Main 

Office, Marie Davis Center, and Other 

Senior Centers ($225,000)

Marie Davis-$653,000

Eleanor Frank - $651,000

$1,569,625 1.4 Prevention in Congregate Setting $1,569,625.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

Coverage for Loss of Revenue $130,212 6.1 Provision of Government Service $0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

$130,212 

Revenue 

Replace-ment

Haithco Recreation Area (ADA/Splash 

Pad)
$518,000

3.13 Social Determinants of Health: 

Other

In Progress and 

Grants

Imerman Memorial Park (ADA/ Canoe-

Boat Launch)
$941,000

Saginaw Valley Rail Trail (ADA) $4,000

Price Nature Center (ADA) $320,000

Ringwood Forest (ADA) $280,000

Veterans Memorial Park (ADA) $50,000

11 Maintenance Department
Upgrade the Air Filtration System 

(Courthouse)
$6 to $7 Million 1.7 Capital Investment $5,300,000.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

$300,000 

Approved for 

Engineering 

Services

12 Public Works Storm Drain Infrastructure $29,605,000 5.6 Stormwater

Mr. Wendling is 

requesting some 

level of investment 

for drain projects

$1,000,000.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

Reference 

Specific Drain 

Project

Convergent Technologies Professional 

Service, Permitting and, Fiber Installation
$480,000

Optical Fiber WAN $480,000

Enterprise Wi-Fi Infrastructure $375,000

Disaster Recovery $1,225,000

NOT ELIGIBLE

$1,000,000.00

$0.00 $0.00 $34,622,515.75 Denied

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

$34,622,515.75$0.00

13 Informaton Technology

10 Parks & Recreation Responsive to the needs of 

disproportionately impacted 

communities by promoting healthier 

living environments

Commission on Aging9



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF DEPARTMENT, 

AGENCY, OR ORGANIZATION
TYPE OF REQUEST 

AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

COVID - 19 Related Cost for Employee 

Benefits 
$558,288 1.6 Medical Expenses $442,870.00 $558,288.00 $34,064,227.75 11/9/2021 2021 Medical

Air Purification $41,860 1.4 Prevention in Congregate Setting $41,860.00 $36,110.20 $34,028,117.55 12/14/2021 Complete

Clothe and Disposable Mask $4,965 1.5 Personal Protective Equipment $4,965.00 $2,465.00 $34,025,652.55 12/14/2021 Completed

Staffing for COVID - 19 Screening $62,852 
1.8 Other COVID-19 Public Health 

Expenses
$70,265.50 $10,699.43 $34,014,953.12 12/14/2021 In Progress

Revenue Replacement 10M Covid Related Loss of Rev $10,000,000.00 $24,014,953.12 4/19/2022 Completed

15
Saginaw County Emergency 

Management
Re-establish Shared Position $98,585 2.14 Rehiring Public Sector Staff $300,000.00 $0.00 $24,014,953.12

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

Water and Sewer Infrastructure $25,590 5.6 Stormwater $25,590.00 $0.00 $24,014,953.12

Referred to 

Executive 

Committee

Building Repairs $19,651 NOT ELIGIBLE $0.00 $0.00 $24,014,953.12
Revenue 

Replace

Total Available  $37,009,967.00 $13,737,202.17 $12,995,013.88

Total Committed -$13,737,202.17 9/9/2022

Total Spent -$12,995,013.88

Total Available to External $10,277,750.95

.

14

16 H.W. Browne Airport

Controller



$10,277,750.95

PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Additional funding last 6 

Months of Fiscal Year 2021
$90,000 

Provide 4H Youth Program 

for FY1 2022
$108,203 

Small Business Rescue Grant 

Program
$5 Million

2.9 Small Business Economic 

Assistance

Transformational Economic 

Development Project
$10 Million 1.7 Capital Investment 

Unserved and underserved 

broadband
$5 Million

•   5.16 Broadband: “Last Mile” 

Project

•  5.17 Broadband: Other Project

Leverage SFI to help 

Saginaw County Recover
$1 Million

•    2.9 Small Business Economic 

Assistance

•  2.10 Aid to Non-Profit 

Organization

3 Connect Michigan
Broadband Expansion – 

Analysis Study
$57,500 5.17 Broadband: Other

MBS Airport NOT ELIGIBLE

Saginaw River $122,400,000 NOT ELIGIBLE
May be eligible under 

infrastructure plan

Saginaw Township- Fashion 

Square
$55 Million 2.11 Aid to Tourism

Neighborhood/ 

Community 

Improvement

Trial System Throughout the 

County of Saginaw
$1,290,000 

Responsive to the needs of 

disproportionately impacted 

communities by promoting 

healthier living environments
Chesaning Community 

Project Idea
$3,725,000 2.11 Aid to Tourism

Bridgeport – Renovate 

Historic Structure, Hotel 

Renovations-Indoor Pool

$30.75 Million 2.11 Aid to Tourism

EXTERNAL

1 MSU Extension 

Saginaw Future2

Saginaw County 

Convention & Visitor’s 

Bureau

4

Category 3 Service to 

Disproportionately impacted 

communities

Budget



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Expansion of Thrive Capacity $1,125,00

3.14 Social Determinants of 

Health: Community Health 

Workers and Benefits Navigators

Financial Support Center $265,000 2.0 Negative Economic Impact

Maternal & Child Health $280,350 
3.14 Social Determinants of 

Health

Financial Stability Support $265,000 
3.0 Service to Disproportionately 

Impacted Communities

Regional Opioid Strategy $497,750 3.13 Social Determinants: Other

Local Initiatives Support 

Coalition Opportunity 

Center Concept

$655,000 
3.0 Service to Disproportionately 

Impacted Communities

LISC-Housing Program (3 

YEARS)
$5,207,500 

2.0 Negative Impacted 

Communities

6

Frankenmuth 

Chamber of 

Commerce & 

Convention & Visitor’s 

Bureau

Sport Complex and Sports 

Medical Facility

$45 Million with 

$15 Million 

Already 

Committed

NOT ELIGIBLE

7
School District of the 

City of Saginaw

Community Resource/Youth 

Program/ Activities
$750,000 

3.16 Social Determinants of 

Health: Community

8
Workforce 

Development
Access for All 2.7 Job Training Assistance

9
Spaulding Township 

Fire Department

Oxygen Tanks for 16 

Firefighters
$121,495.00 NOT ELIGIBLE

May be eligible under 

County’s Revenue 

Replacement                  

10
Bridgeport Charter 

Township

Build a New Government 

Center-Total Project Cost 

$7,272,292

Storm Water Mangement-

$250,000

Utilities-Water,Sanitary, 

Gas, Elec-$150,000

Broadband Allowance-

$75,000

$475,000 
5.17 Broadband

5.6 Stormwater

5 MIHIA



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

11
Birch Run Convention 

& Visitor Bureau
 Build a New Expo Center $29 Million NOT ELIGIBLE

Child Care Startup $100,000 
3.6 Healthy Childhood 

Environment: Childcare

Mission Nutrition Expansion $125,000 
2.1 Household Assistance: Food 

Program

Senior Health Initiatives $100,000 
3.4 Education Assistance: Social, 

Emotional, Mental

Saginaw Swim Safety $150,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

Social Emotional Wellness 

for Families
$100,000 

3.4 Education Assistance: Social, 

Emotional, Mental
Operational Support 

Pandemic Shortfall
$550,000 2.10 Aid Non-Profit Organization

Garber Court, Operational 

Startup
$150,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

Safety/Technology/Security 

Infrastructure
$125,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

13

Boys and Girls Club of 

the Great Lakes Bay 

Region

 Hire a Social Worker and 

Extra Staff
$432,300 

 3.0 Service to Disproportionately 

Impacted Communities

 Demolish the Vacant 

“Welcome Inn Motel”
$500,000 

 Renovation Buena Vista 

High School
$250,000 

15 Thomas Township

NATURE CENTER & 

PRESERVE

Trail System & Building 

Renovation

$700,000 

Responsive to the needs of 

disproportionately impacted 

communities by promoting 

healthier living environments

16 Bitwise Industries
 Technology Training and 

Apprenticeship
$1.5 Million 2.7 Job Training Assistance

Revised proposal 50/50 

split of funding request 

with City of Saginaw

12 YMCA of Saginaw

14
Buena Vista Charter 

Township

 Send Civilians to Police 

Academy
$27,800 NOT ELIGIBLE

 Neighborhood/ Community 

Improvements



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

17
James Township Fire 

Station

FIRE STATION UPGRADES 

INCLUDE:

•  Redesign Men’s and 

Women’s     Bathroom

•  Drying Unit for Turnout 

Gear

•  Stadium Lockers

•  Decontamination Station

•  Redesign Kitchen

•  Replace Diesel Exhaust

•  Upgrade Heating Unit

Total: 

$169,194.09
NOT ELIGIBLE

Some elements may be 

eligible under County’s 

Revenue Replacement 

6.1 Provision of 

Government Services

18
Albee Township Fire 

Department

Breathing Air Cascade 

System
$34,000-$44,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

Some elements may be 

eligible under County’s 

Revenue Replacement 

6.1 Provision of 

Government Services

19 Taymouth Township
Airvac 911 Engine Exhaust 

Aire Filtration, Bauer Legacy
$20,782.25  NOT ELIGIBLE

Some elements may be 

eligible under County’s 

Revenue Replacement 

6.1 Provision of 

Government Services

•  2.7 Job Training Assistance 

•   3.0 Service to 

Disproportionately Impacted 

Communities

22
Child & Family 

Services

COUNSELING

Covering Counseling Costs 

to the Uninsured, Unable to 

Afford High Deductible, 

Can’t Cover Cost of All 

Necessary Sessions

$40,000 1.10 Mental Health Services

23
Public Libraries of 

Saginaw
Library of Things

$20,000 from 

each County, City, 

School

3.5 Education Assistance: Other

21
Youth Development 

Corporation, USA

 Non-Profit Advance 

Underserved and at-Risk 

Youth and Adults by 

Expanding Accessibility in 

Education Training and 

Career Placement with 

Skilled Trades

$305,081.23 



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

24
Great Lakes Bay 

Health Centers

Provide Additional Year of 

Accessible COVID-19 

Testing & Vaccines to 

Include:

Salaries and Benefits, 

Supplies and Utilities

$362,138 

•    1.1 COVID-19 Vaccination

____________________________

•  1.2 COVID-19 Testing

25
Tri Township Fire 

Department
Replace Turnout Gear $159,150  NOT ELIGIBLE

May be eligible under 

County’s Revenue 

Replacement 6.1 

Provision of Government 

Services

26
Chesaning-Brady Fire 

Department
Turnout Gear $125,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

May be eligible under 

County’s Revenue 

Replacement 6.1 

Provision of Government 

Services

27

Proposal to Use 

Stimulus Money to 

Establish a Crime 

Prevention Program

Making Choices and Facing 

Consequences Program
$50,000 

3.16 Social Determinants of 

Health: Community Violence 

Interventions

•   1.10 Mental Health Services

•   3.4 Education Assistance: 

Social Emotion, Mental

Building Improvements
2.1 Household Assistance: Food 

Program

2.10 Aid to Non-Profit 

Organization
3.4 Education Assistance: Social, 

Emotion, Mental

3.5 Education Assistance: Other

3.16 Social Determinants of 

Health: Community Violence 

Interventions

29 The Neighb

SUPPORT AND PROGRAMS:

Support to fund and Prevent 

Crim, Promote Economic 

Development, and 

Community Health

$4 Million

28
Suicide Resource & 

Response Network

Assist (270 Participants)- 

Safe Talk (3,750 

Participants) Training

$172,672 



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

 Building Upgrades (Boiler, 

Roof, and Air Conditioning 

Unit)

2.10 Aid Non-Profit Organization

3.4 Education Assistance Social, 

Emotional, and Mental Services

 3.6 Healthy Childhood 

Environments: Child Care
3.9 Healthy Childhood 

Environment: Other
3.10 Housing Support: Affordable 

Housing
3.12 Housing Support: Other 

Housing Assistance

31
Saginaw African 

Cultural Festival

Sustain the Saginaw African 

Cultural Festival (SACF) 

Annual 3 Day Festival

$250,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

Economic Development (3 

Years) – Affordable Housing
$1 Million

3.10 Housing Support: Affordable 

Housing

 Economic Development – 

Small Business in Childcare
$500,000 

3.6 Healthy Childhood 

Environment: Child Care

Neighborhood Community 

Improvements – Community 

Center Support

$1.5 Million  2.10 Aid Non-Profit Organization

Education (3 Years) $1.2 Million
 3.3 Education Assistance – 

Academic Service

33
Saginaw Community 

Food Club

Improve food Equity Non-

Profit Grocery Store
$2 Million

 2.1 Household Assistance: Food 

Program

32

Saginaw County 

Community Action 

Committee

30
The First Ward 

Community Center
$1,130,000 

After school program, and 

other programs, such as, 

L.A.C.E.R, Drug Prevention 

Programs, Youth 

Employment, Senior 

Programs, Soup Kitchen, 

Building Utilities, Insurance, 

Audit, and Accounting Fees



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

1.11 Substance use Service

2.7 Job Training Assistance

2.10 Aid in Non-Profit 

Organization

 3.4 Education Assistance: Social, 

Emotional, and Mental

35 Gospel Fest

FUNDING TO COVER COSTS 

FOR:

Artist, Transportation, 

Hotel/Lodging, Food, Venue, 

Insurance, Sound 

Equipment, Staff, Vendors, 

Tents for Merchandise, 

Children Play Area, and 

Advertisement

$100,000 NOT ELIGIBLE

1.10 Mental Health Service

2.7 Job Training

37
Humane Society of 

Saginaw County

Spay/Neuter Services and 

Provide Pet Food for Low 

Income Residents

$50,000 
2.10 Aid to Non-Profit 

Organization

2.10 Aid to Non-Profit 

Organization

3.16 Social Determinants of 

Health: Community Violence 

Intervention

34 Women of Color

Support Existing Programs 

Expansion and New 

Program Development to 

Secure a Permanent Facility 

and Expand Initiatives to 

Address Document Gaps in 

Employment Readiness 

Resources, Mental, Health, 

Substance Use Disorder, and 

Racial Disparities in access 

to Intervention and 

Perversion Service

$296,000 

38
Crime Stopper Serving 

Saginaw County

Assist Law Enforcement via 

Tip Line and Continue to 

Raise Awareness in the 

Community. Prepare and 

Dissemble Marketing and 

Cover Operating Expenses

$60,000 

36 Healthsource Saginaw

Create in House Mental 

Health Technician Staffing 

Solution and Offer Entry 

Level Career Path for 

Saginaw County Residents

$160,750 



PROPOSAL 

NUMBER

NAME OF 

DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, 

OR ORGANIZATION

TYPE OF REQUEST
AMOUNT 

REQUESTED
ARPA EXPENSE CATEGORY COMMENTS COMMITTED SPENT AVAILALE

DATE 

APPROVED

DATE 

COMPLETED

Facilitate Ownership of 

Property
$400,000 

2.10 Aid to Non-Profit 

Organization
Design Walking and Bike 

Trails
$100,000 

Design Ballpark, Putting Golf 

and Other Recreational 

Fields

$100,000 

Install Appropriate Lighting 

and Landscaping
$100,000 

Utilize some form of Solar or 

Alternative / Renewable 

Energy

$300,000 

9/9/2022

39

Fairground 

Neighborhood 

Association

Responsive to the needs of 

disproportionately impacted 

communities by promoting 

healthier living environments


























































	9-14-22 CoW Agenda - ARPA Funding
	9.9.22-ARPA Internal Draft
	9.9.22-ARPA External Draft
	9-14-1 Community Corrections
	9-14-2 Maintenance
	9-14-3 Retirement-Benefits

